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(for commercial use)
Location:
APN:
Owner:
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23839 Stuart Ranch Road, not within the appealable coastal
zone
4458-021-174
North Broadway Ventures, LLC

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-67
(Attachment 1) determining the project is categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and approving Coastal Development Permit (CDP)
No. 20-015 to allow for the three-year placement of a 900-square foot prefabricated model
home with an 87-square foot deck and exterior staircase on a temporary foundation to
function as a commercial sales office and not as a private residence, a 225-square foot
solar flower, and five unpaved parking spaces, located in the Community Commercial
(CC) zoning district at 23839 Stuart Ranch Road (North Broadway Ventures, LLC).
DISCUSSION: This agenda report provides a project overview, a summary of the
surrounding land uses and project setting, description of the proposed project, staff’s
analysis of the proposed project’s consistency with Malibu Local Coastal Program (LCP)
and Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) provisions, and environmental review pursuant to
CEQA. The analysis and findings contained herein demonstrate the proposed project is
consistent with the LCP and MMC.
Project Overview
The subject parcel is located at 23839 Stuart Ranch Road and is a previously semideveloped parcel totaling approximately 2.89 acres in area. There currently is a 2,410
square foot uninhabited structure on the northeast portion of the parcel along with a 1,447
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square foot concrete slab existing on the property. Although uninhabited, the 2,410 square
feet was included in the floor to area ratio (FAR) calculation.
The proposed development will serve as a model home sales office aimed primarily at
accommodating those who have lost structures as a result of the 2018 Woolsey Fire and
are interested in a prefabricated home for use as a primary home or second unit.
The applicant worked closely with the City Planning Department to ensure that the model
home would meet all the requirements of the LCP and MMC in terms of zoning for a
commercial office and sales area prior to submittal of the subject CDP. The applicant
applied for and was approved for a series of Temporary Use Permits for placement of the
model home sales office between November 2019 to February 2020. Since the placement
of the sales office and associated structures took place under a TUP, no further
construction will take place as part of this application.
The subject parcel owner also owns the Malibu Racquet Club, on the parcel westerly
adjacent to the subject property. There is an open CDP application for the expansion of
the Racquet Club onto the subject parcel, however, the owner is allowing the applicant to
occupy the space until the CDP application for the Malibu Racquet Club’s expansion has
been completed.
Surrounding Land Uses and Project Setting
As shown on Figure 1, the subject property is located below the Malibu Knolls residential
neighborhood and to the southwest of Malibu City Hall. The parcel is rectangular in shape
and the site’s topography descends from the north, sloping toward 23833 Stuart Ranch
Road at the south, also known as the Bell Property. The portion of the parcel to be
developed, closest to Stuart Ranch Road, consists of slopes of 5:1 or flatter, with steeper
slopes to the rear (north) of the parcel ranging from 5:1 to 1:1 or greater. The project site
takes direct access from an easement off of Stuart Ranch Road. A 40-foot wide right of
way easement is located on the property along the eastern property line, between Malibu
City Hall and the subject property.
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Figure 1 – Aerial Map

Source: Connect Explorer

The project site does not contain mapped trails on or adjacent to it according to the LCP
Park Lands Map. Additionally, the property is not in a designated Environmentally
Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA) or ESHA buffer as shown on the LCP ESHA and Marine
Resources Map. The property is located in the Civic Center area. The LCP commercial
development standards of LIP Section 3.8(A)(5)(E)(5) call for a wetlands delineation prior
to approval of new commercial development in the Civic Center. However, this provision
offers an exception when there are improvements to an existing developed lot. In this
case, the property has previously been developed so the requirement does not apply.
Furthermore, the property has a gently sloping topography that ascends from Stuart Ranch
Road and does not exhibit any wetlands characteristics.
The property is also located within the Civic Center Prohibition Area; however, no
plumbing connections are proposed for the model home office, so no wastewater
discharges will occur. The proposed development will utilize temporary onsite restrooms.
The property is in an area primarily developed with commercial and residential
development, and is zoned CC. The property is bordered with residential homes to the
north and commercial properties to the east and west. To the south is the vacant Bell
property previously mentioned. Table 1 provides a summary of the neighboring
surrounding land uses and lot sizes.

Source: City GIS
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Direction
North

South
East

West

Table 1 – Surrounding Land Uses
Address
Lot Size
Zoning Land Use
23903 Malibu Knolls
1.09 acres RR-1
Single-Family Residence
Rd.
23908 Malibu Knolls
1.33 acres RR-1
Single-Family Residence
Rd.
3400 Coast View Dr.
1.87 acres RR-1
Single-Family Residence
23833 Stuart Ranch
7.27 acres CC
Vacant Lot
Rd. (Bell Property)
23805 Stuart Ranch
Commercial/Medical
2.89 acres CC
Rd.
Offices
23825 Stuart Ranch
6.08 acres CC
Malibu City Hall
Rd.
23847 Stuart Ranch
2.83 acres CC
Malibu Racquet Club
Rd.

Table 2 provides a summary of the lot dimensions and lot area of the subject parcel. The
subject site is similar in size to the adjacent lots shown in Table 1.
Table 2 – Total Property Data
Lot Depth
513 feet
Lot Width
245 feet
Gross Lot Area
126,080 square feet (2.89 acres)
Area Comprised of 1:1 Slopes
436 square feet
125,644 square feet (2.88 acres)
Net Lot Area*
*Net Lot Area = Gross Lot Area minus the area of access easements and 1 to 1 slopes.

Project Description
The proposed scope of work will allow for the following which was installed on site as part
of the TUP:
a. Placement of a 900-square foot prefabricated model home sales office with an
attached 87 square foot deck and exterior staircase/Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA) ramp on a temporary foundation;
b. Placement of a 225 square foot solar flower (not to exceed 18 feet in height), which
is a flower-shaped structure featuring solar panels that generates energy to power
the sales office; and
c. Associated vehicular accessways including five unpaved parking spaces.
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LCP Analysis
The LCP consists of the Land Use Plan (LUP) and the LIP. The LUP contains programs
and policies implementing the Coastal Act in Malibu. The LIP contains provisions to carry
out the policies of the LUP to which every project requiring a coastal development permit
must adhere.
There are 14 LIP chapters that potentially apply depending on the nature and location of
the proposed project. Of these, five are for conformance review only and contain no
findings: 1) Zoning, 2) Grading, 3) Archaeological/Cultural Resources, 4) Water Quality,
and 5) OWTS. These chapters are discussed in the LIP Conformance Analysis section.
The nine remaining LIP chapters contain required findings: 1) Coastal Development
Permit; 2) ESHA; 3) Native Tree Protection; 4) Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource
Protection; 5) Transfer of Development Credits; 6) Hazards; 7) Shoreline and Bluff
Development; 8) Public Access; and 9) Land Division. For the reasons described in this
report, including the project site, the scope of work and substantial evidence in the record,
only findings in the following chapters are applicable to the proposed project: Coastal
Development Permit, Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection, and Hazards. 1
These chapters are discussed in the LIP Findings section of this report.
LIP Conformance Analysis
The proposed project has been reviewed by the Planning Department, City Public Works
Department, and the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) (Attachment 3 –
Department Review Sheets). The project, as proposed and conditioned, has been found
to be consistent with all applicable LCP codes, standards, goals and policies.
Zoning (LIP Chapter 3)
The proposed project is subject to the development and design standards set forth under
LIP Sections 3.5 and 3.6. Table 3 provides a summary and indicates that the proposed
project meets those standards.

1

The ESHA, Native Tree Protection, Transfer of Development Credits, Shoreline and Bluff Development, Public
Access, and Land Division findings are neither applicable nor required for the proposed project.
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Table 3 – Zoning Conformance
Development Requirement
SETBACKS (ft.)
Front Yard
Rear Yard
Side Yard (Minimum 10%)
Side Yard
Total Side Yard (Cumulative 25%)
PARKING SPACES (9 ft. x 20 ft.)
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) (sq. ft.)
Gross Floor Area
HEIGHT
Model Home
Solar Flower
LANDSCAPE/OPEN SPACE
CONSTRUCTION ON SLOPES

Allowed/ Required

Proposed

Comments

103 ft.
77 ft.

103 ft.
232 ft.

Complies
Complies

24.5 ft.

44 ft.

Complies

37 ft.
61.5 ft.
4 spaces
.15 FAR
18,847 sq. ft.

92 ft.
136 ft.
5 spaces
.027 FAR
3,397 sq. ft.

Complies
Complies
Complies

16 ft., 10 inches
(in.)
18 ft.
18 ft.
111,620 sq. ft.
81,669 sq. ft. (65%)
(89%)
3 to 1 and flatter
5 to 1 and flatter
18 ft.

Complies

Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies

As shown in Table 3, the proposed project conforms to the development standards as set
forth under LIP Chapter 3. The proposed project has been determined to be consistent
with all applicable LCP codes, standards, goals, and policies.
Grading (LIP Chapter 8)
LIP Section 8.3 ensures that new development minimizes the visual resource impacts of
grading and landform alteration by restricting the amount of non-exempt grading to a
maximum of 1,000 cubic yards for a commercial parcel. The proposed development will
take place on the flattest part of the lot. There was no grading necessary in order to place
the temporary structures. At the entrance of the parking lot, adjacent to Stuart Ranch
Road, there was a total of 75 cubic yards of fill of rock/gravel that was required by the City
Public Works Department for ingress and egress purposes. The proposed project
complies with grading requirements set forth under LIP Section 8.3.
Archaeological / Cultural Resources (LIP Chapter 11)
LIP Chapter 11 requires certain procedures be followed to determine potential impacts on
archaeological resources. A Phase I Archaeological Survey, prepared by Robert J.
Wlodarski of HEART, Inc., was submitted to the City for the subject property in July 2012.
No indication of prehistoric or historic archaeological resources was discovered in the
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project area. HEART determined that any proposed improvements should have no
adverse impacts to known cultural resources.
Nevertheless, a condition of approval is included in the resolution which states that in the
event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist
can provide an evaluation of the nature and significance of the resources, and until the
Planning Director can review this information.
Water Quality (LIP Chapter 17)
The City Public Works Department reviewed and approved the proposed project for
conformance to LIP Chapter 17 requirements for water quality protection and requirements
of the State Water Resources Control Board. Standard conditions of approval include the
implementation of approved storm water management plans during construction activities
to install the temporary foundations and to manage runoff from the development, including
best management practices. With the implementation of these conditions, the proposed
project conforms to the water quality protection standards of LIP Chapter 17.
Wastewater Treatment System Standards (LIP Chapter 18)
LIP Chapter 18 addresses OWTS. LIP Section 18.7 includes specific siting, design, and
performance requirements. The proposed scope of work does not include a new OWTS
or connection of any plumbing fixtures.
LIP Findings
A.

Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)

LIP Section 13.9 requires that the following four findings be made for all coastal
development permits.
Finding 1. That the project as described in the application and accompanying materials,
as modified by any conditions of approval, conforms with the certified City of Malibu Local
Coastal Program.
The proposed project is for the temporary placement of a prefabricated model home to
serve as a commercial sales office of prefabricated modular homes. The subject parcel is
located in the Community Commercial zoning district, an area designated for commercial
uses. The proposed project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the
Planning Department, City Public Works Department, and the LACFD. As discussed
herein, based on submitted materials, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation,
the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets all applicable
commercial development standards.
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Finding 2. If the project is located between the first public road and the sea, that the
project is in conformity to the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act of 1976 (commencing with Sections 30200 of the Public Resources Code).
The project is not located between the first public road and the sea. In addition, the subject
property does not contain any mapped trails as depicted on the LCP Park Lands Map.
Therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 3. The project is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
This analysis assesses whether alternatives to the proposed project would significantly
lessen adverse impacts to coastal resources.
Alternate Project(s) – An application for a permanent structure could be proposed which
would be more intensive than the proposed use. The model home office is conditioned to
be on the site for a limited amount of time, due to a larger expansion of the Malibu Racquet
Club that is the subject of a pending CDP. Construction of a permanent structure would
be more environmentally intrusive. The proposed structure is on temporary foundations to
be removed at the expiration of this permit.
Proposed Project –The proposed project complies with the size, height and location
requirements of the LCP. Furthermore, no additional work will take place onsite as all
development was permitted to be placed onsite as part of the previously discussed TUP
applications. The selected project location has been reviewed and conditionally approved
by the City Planning Department, City Public Works Department, and the LACFD, and
meets the City’s commercial development policies of the LCP and MMC. The proposed
project as conditioned will comply with all applicable requirements of State and local law.
The proposed project has been determined not to result in adverse biological, scenic or
visual resource impacts, and is the least environmentally damaging feasible alternative.
Finding 4. If the project is located in or adjacent to an environmentally sensitive habitat
area pursuant to Chapter 4 of the Malibu LIP (ESHA Overlay), that the project conforms
with the recommendations of the Environmental Review Board, or if it does not conform
with the recommendations, findings explaining why it is not feasible to take the
recommended action.
The subject property is not in a designated ESHA or ESHA buffer as shown on the LCP
ESHA and Marine Resources Map. Therefore, Environmental Review Board review was
not required, and this finding does not apply.
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B.

Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area Overlay (LIP Chapter 4)

The subject property is not in a designated ESHA, or ESHA buffer, as shown on the LCP
ESHA and Marine Resources Map. Therefore, the findings of LIP Section 4.7.6 are not
applicable.
C.

Native Tree Protection (LIP Chapter 5)

There are no native trees on or adjacent to the subject parcel. Therefore, the findings of
LIP Chapter 5 are not applicable.
D.

Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6)

The Scenic, Visual, and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter governs those coastal
development permit applications concerning any parcel of land that is located along,
within, provides views to or is visible from any scenic area, scenic road or public viewing
area. The subject property is visible from Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) and is therefore
subject to the findings of this chapter.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the scenic, visual, and hillside resource
protection ordinance listed in LIP Chapter 6 by the Planning Department. The required
findings are made as follows:
Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse scenic or visual
impacts due to project design, location on the site or other reasons.
The proposed structures are already located onsite, and are visible from PCH, an LCP
designated scenic road. However, per the LCP’s Land Use Plan (LUP) chapter
6(C)(1)(6.4), the subject area is not considered scenic because scenic areas do not
include inland areas that are largely developed or built out. The subject parcel is an inland
parcel that is largely developed having the medical, commercial and governmental
buildings on each side of the property. However, the required findings were made to
identify view potential impacts from PCH or Malibu Canyon Road. To the north of the
parcel is a steep cliff which atop stands Malibu Canyon Road. The project will not obstruct
any potential views of the Santa Monica Mountains due to the steep topography to the
north off the parcel .The project site is not visible from Malibu Canyon Road and will have
no adverse impacts of ocean views from any scenic roads or areas.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse scenic or visual
impacts due to required project modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
The subject parcel is located on the landward side of PCH and to date, has not affected
scenic views. Based on the scope of the project and associated conditions of approval, no
adverse scenic or visual impacts have taken place or are expected.
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Finding 3.The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
The project will allow for the continued placement of temporary structures that will be
removed after the expiration period indicated in the conditions of approval. Therefore, as
conditioned, the project is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
Finding 4. There are no feasible alternatives to development that would avoid or
substantially lessen any significant adverse impacts on scenic and visual resources.
Site visits and review of the project plans demonstrate that there are no significant visual
impacts; therefore this finding does not apply.
Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse scenic and
visual impacts but will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to
sensitive resource protection policies contained in the certified LCP.
The project does not have adverse visual impacts or sensitive resource impacts.
Therefore, this finding does not apply.
E.

Transfer of Development Credit (LIP Chapter 7)

The proposed project does not include a land division or multi-family development.
Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 7 are not applicable.
F.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

Pursuant to LIP Section 9.3, written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions addressing
geologic, flood and fire hazards, structural integrity or other potential hazards listed in LIP
Sections 9.2(A)(1-7) must be included in support of all approvals, denials or conditional
approvals of development located on a site or in an area where it is determined that the
proposed project causes the potential to create adverse impacts upon site stability or
structural integrity.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by
the City Planning Department, City Public Works Department, and the LACFD. The
required findings are made as follows:
Finding 1. The project, as proposed will neither be subject to nor increase instability of
the site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or fire hazards due to project design,
location on the site or other reasons.
Based on review of the project plans by City Public Works Department and the LACFD,
adverse impacts to the project site related to the proposed development are not expected.
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City Geotechnical staff noted that their review was not required due to the scope of the
project and the use of temporary foundations. The proposed project will neither be subject
to nor increase the instability from geologic, flood, or fire hazards. In summary, the
proposed development is suitable for the intended use provided that governing agency’s
building codes are followed.
The project, as conditioned, will incorporate all conditions required by the City Planning
Department, City Public Works Department and the LACFD. As such, the proposed
project will not increase instability of the site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or
any other hazards.
Fire Hazard
The entire City of Malibu is designated as a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a zone
defined by a more destructive behavior of fire and a greater probability of flames and
embers threatening buildings. The subject property is currently subject to wildfire hazards.
The scope of work proposed as part of this application is not expected to have an adverse
impact on wildfire hazards.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on site
stability or structural integrity from geologic, flood or fire hazards due to required project
modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
As stated in Finding 1, the proposed project, as designed, conditioned and approved by
the applicable departments and agencies, will not have any significant adverse impacts
on the site stability or structural integrity from geologic or flood hazards due to project
modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
the least environmentally damaging alternative.
Finding 4. There are no alternatives to development that would avoid or substantially
lessen impacts on site stability or structural integrity.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by
the Planning Department, City Public Works Department, and LACFD. It has been
determined that the proposed project does not impact site stability or structural
integrity. As previously discussed in Finding 3 of Section A, there are no feasible
alternatives to development and due to site constraints, any other project alternative would
result in more grading, land disturbance, construction on steep slopes, or encroachment
into required setbacks.
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Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse impacts but
will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to sensitive resource
protection policies contained in the certified Malibu LCP.
As discussed in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is the least
environmentally damaging alternative and no adverse impacts to sensitive resources are
anticipated.
G.

Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)

The project site is not located on or along the shoreline, a coastal bluff or bluff top fronting
the shoreline. Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 10 are not applicable.
H.

Public Access (LIP Chapter 12)

LIP Section 12.4 requires public access for lateral, bluff-top, and vertical access near the
ocean, trails, and recreational access for the following cases:
A. New development on any parcel or location specifically identified in the Land Use
Plan or in the LCP zoning districts as appropriate for or containing a historically used
or suitable public access trail or pathway.
B. New development between the nearest public roadway and the sea.
C. New development on any site where there is substantial evidence of a public right
of access to or along the sea or public tidelands, a blufftop trail or an inland trail
acquired through use or a public right of access through legislative authorization.
D. New development on any site where a trail, bluff top access or other recreational
access is necessary to mitigate impacts of the development on public access where
there is no feasible, less environmentally damaging, project alternative that would
avoid impacts to public access.
As described herein, the subject property and the proposed project do not meet any of
these criteria in that no trails are identified on the LCP Park Lands Map on or adjacent to
the property, and the property is not located between the first public road and the sea, or
on a bluff or near a recreational area. The requirement for public access of LIP Section
12.4 does not apply and further findings are not required.
I.

Land Division (LIP Chapter 15)

This project does not include a land division. Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 15
are not applicable.
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in CEQA,
the Planning Director has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Director found
that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to
have a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the proposed project is
categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15303(c) - New
Construction. The Planning Director has further determined that none of the six exceptions
to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15300.2).
CORRESPONDENCE: No public correspondence has been received for the proposed
project site.
PUBLIC NOTICE: On September 10, 2020, staff published a Notice of Public Hearing in
a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and mailed the notice to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property
(Attachment 5).
SUMMARY: The required findings can be made that the proposed project complies with
the LCP and MMC. Further, the Planning Department’s findings of fact are supported by
substantial evidence in the record. Based on the analysis contained in this report and the
accompanying resolution, staff recommends approval of this project, subject to the
conditions of approval contained in Section 5 (Conditions of Approval) of Planning
Commission Resolution No. 20-67. The proposed project has been reviewed and
conditionally approved for conformance with the LCP by Planning Department staff and
appropriate City and County departments.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-67
Project Plans
Department Review Sheets
Radius Map
Public Hearing Notice
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CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 20-67
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MALIBU, DETERMINING THE PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT
FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, AND
APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 20-015 TO ALLOW
FOR THE THREE YEAR PLACEMENT OF A NEW 900-SQUARE FOOT
PREFABRICRATED MODEL HOME WITH AN 87-SQUARE FOOT DECK ON
A TEMPORARY FOUNDATION TO FUNCTION AS A COMMERCIAL
SALES OFFICE AND NOT A PRIVATE RESIDENCE, A 225-SQUARE FOOT
SOLAR FLOWER AND FIVE UNPAVED PARKING SPACES LOCATED IN
THE COMMUNITY COMMERICAL DISTRICT AT 23839 STUART RANCH
ROAD (NORTH BROADWAY VENTURES, LLC)
The Planning Commission of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows:
SECTION 1. Recitals.
A.
On September 30, 2019, Orbit Homes on behalf of the property owner, North
Broadway Ventures, LLC submitted the first of seven Temporary Use Permit applications to allow
for the temporary placement of the prefabricated model home as a sales office and associated
development. The City approved Temporary Use Permits lasted from November 16, 2019, to
February 28, 2020.
B.
On February 24, 2020, an application for Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No.
20-015 was submitted to the Planning Department by the applicant for the continued use of the
property. The application was routed to the City Public Works Department and the Los Angeles
County Fire Department for review.
C.
On March 16, 2020, a Notice of Coastal Development Permit Application was
posted on the subject property.
D.

On July 25, 2020, the application was deemed complete by the Planning Department.

E.
On September 10, 2020, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
F.
On September 21, 2020, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public
hearing on the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, reviewed and
considered written reports, public testimony, and other information in the record.
SECTION 2.

Environmental Review.

Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), the Planning Commission has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Commission
found that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to have
a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from
the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15303(c) - New Construction of an Office. The
Planning Commission has further determined that none of the six exceptions to the use of a
categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).

ATTACHMENT 1

Resolution No 20-67
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SECTION 3. Coastal Development Permit Findings.
Based on substantial evidence contained within the record and pursuant to the LIP including
Sections 13.7(B) and 13.9, the Planning Commission adopts the analysis in the agenda report,
incorporated herein, the findings of fact below, and approves CDP No. 20-015 to allow the
placement of a 900-square foot prefabricated model home to be used as a commercial sales office
with an 87-square foot deck and exterior staircase on temporary foundations to function as a
commercial sales office and not as a private residence, a 225-square foot solar flower, and five
unpaved parking spaces, located in the Community Commercial (CC) zoning district at 23839
Stuart Ranch Road.
The project is consistent with the LCP’s zoning, grading, cultural resources, water quality, and
wastewater treatment system standards requirements. The project, as conditioned, has been
determined to be consistent with all applicable LCP codes, standards, goals, and policies. The
required findings are made herein.
A.

General Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)

1.
The project is located in the CC commercial zoning district, an area designated for
commercial uses. Based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation,
the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP and MMC in that it meets all applicable
commercial development standards.
3.
The project as proposed is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
Alternative projects would result in greater site disturbance. The development that is the subject
of this application is already located on site and approval of the project as proposed will allow for
the continued use of the structures for an additional three years. All of the proposed structures are
on temporary foundations that will be removed at the expiration of this permit. The project
proposes fives parking spaces that will be screened from view from PCH by existing vegetation
and meet all the standards of the MMC and LCP.
B.

Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6)

1.
The proposed work is already located onsite and is visible from Pacific Coast
Highway (PCH), an LCP designated scenic road. However, per the LCP’s Land Use Plan (LUP)
Chapter 6(C)(1)(6.4), the subject area is not considered scenic because scenic areas do not include
inland areas that are largely developed or built out. The subject parcel is an inland parcel that is
largely developed having the medical, commercial and governmental building on each side of the
property. Furthermore, the project site is not visible from Malibu Canyon Road and will have no
adverse impacts of ocean views from any residential or scenic areas.
2.
The development is located on a parcel that is on the landward side of PCH and
will not affect scenic views. The project as proposed and conditioned is not expected to have any
impacts on scenic resources.
3.
The project allows for the continued placement of temporary structures that will be
removed after the expiration period indicated in the conditions of approval. Therefore, as
conditioned, the project proposes the least environmentally damaging alternative.

Resolution No 20-67
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C.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

1.
Based on review of the project plans by City Public Works Department and the
LACFD, adverse impacts to the project site related to the proposed development are not expected.
City geotechnical staff noted that their review was not required due to limited landform alteration
and the use of temporary foundations. The proposed project will neither be subject to nor increase
the instability from geologic, flood, or fire hazards. In summary, the proposed development is
suitable for the intended use provided that governing agency’s building codes are followed.
The project, as conditioned, will incorporate all conditions required by the City Planning
Department, City Public Works Department and the LACFD. As such, the proposed project will
not increase instability of the site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or any other hazards.
The entire City of Malibu is designated as a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a zone defined
by a more destructive behavior of fire and a greater probability of flames and embers threatening
buildings. The subject property is currently subject to wildfire hazards. The scope of work
proposed as part of this application is not expected to have an adverse impact on wildfire hazards.
2.
The proposed project, as designed, conditioned and approved by the applicable
departments and agencies, will not have any significant adverse impacts on the site stability or
structural integrity from geologic or flood hazards due to project modifications, landscaping or
other conditions.
3.
As discussed previously, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is the
least environmentally damaging alternative.
4.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter
9 by the Planning Department, City Public Works Department, and LACFD. It has been
determined that the proposed project does not impact site stability or structural integrity. As
previously discussed in Finding 3 of Section A, there are no feasible alternatives to development
and due to site constraints, any other project alternative would result in more grading, land
disturbance, construction on steep slopes, or encroachment into required setbacks.
5.
The proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative and no adverse impacts to sensitive resources are anticipated.
SECTION 4. Planning Commission Action.
Based on the foregoing findings and evidence contained within the record, the Planning
Commission hereby approves CDP No. 20-015, subject to the following conditions.
SECTION 5. Conditions of Approval.
Standard Conditions
1.

The property owners, and their successors in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City
of Malibu and its officers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs
relating to the City's actions concerning this project, including (without limitation) any
award of litigation expenses in favor of any person or entity who seeks to challenge the
validity of any of the City's actions or decisions in connection with this project. The City
shall have the sole right to choose its counsel and property owners shall reimburse the
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City’s expenses incurred in its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City’s actions
concerning this project.
2.

Approval of this application is to allow for the following:
a.
Placement of a 900-square foot prefabricated model home with an 87-square foot
deck and exterior staircase on a temporary foundation to function as a
commercial sales office.
b.
Placement of a 225-square foot solar flower on a temporary foundation; and
c.
Associated vehicular access ways including five parking spaces.

3.

Except as specifically changed by conditions of approval, the proposed development shall
be constructed in substantial conformance with the approved scope of work, as described
in Condition No. 2 and depicted on architectural plans on file with the Planning Department
date stamped July 13, 2020. The proposed development shall further comply with all
conditions of approval stipulated in this resolution and Department Review Sheets attached
hereto. In the event project plans conflict with any condition of approval, the condition
shall take precedence.

4.

Pursuant to LIP Section 13.18.2, this permit and rights conferred in this approval shall not
be effective until the property owner signs, notarizes, and returns the Acceptance of
Conditions Affidavit accepting the conditions set forth herein. The applicant shall file this
form with the Planning Department within 10 working days of this decision and/or prior to
issuance of any development permit.

5.

The applicant shall digitally submit a complete set of plans, including the items required in
Condition No. 6 to the Planning Department for consistency review and approval prior to
plan check and again prior to the issuance of any building or development permits.

6.

This resolution, signed and notarized Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit and all
Department Review Sheets attached to the agenda report for this project shall be copied in
their entirety and placed directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the
development plans submitted to the City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability
Department for plan check, and the City of Malibu Public Works Department for an
encroachment permit (as applicable).

7.

The CDP shall expire if the project has not commenced within three (3) years after issuance
of the permit, unless a time extension has been granted. Extension of the permit may be
granted by the approving authority for due cause. Extensions shall be requested in writing
by the applicant or authorized agent prior to expiration of the three-year period and shall
set forth the reasons for the request. In the event of an appeal, the CDP shall expire if the
project has not commenced within three years from the date the appeal is decided by the
decision-making body or withdrawn by the appellant.

8.

Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition of approval will be resolved by
the Planning Director upon written request of such interpretation.

9.

All development shall conform to requirements of the City of Malibu Environmental
Sustainability Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
geotechnical staff, City Public Works Department, Los Angeles County Waterworks
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District No. 29 and LACFD, as applicable. Notwithstanding this review, all required
permits shall be secured.
10.

Minor changes to the approved plans or the conditions of approval may be approved by the
Planning Director, provided such changes achieve substantially the same results and the
project is still in compliance with the MMC and the LCP. An application with all required
materials and fees may be required.

11.

Pursuant to LIP Section 13.20, development pursuant to an approved CDP shall not
commence until the CDP is effective. The CDP is not effective until all appeals have been
exhausted.

12.

The property owner must submit payment for all outstanding fees payable to the City prior
to issuance of any building permit, including grading or demolition.

13.

The property owner shall comply with all provisions of the MMC and LIP.

Cultural Resources
14.

In the event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist
can provide an evaluation of the nature and significance of the resources and until the
Planning Director can review this information. Thereafter, the procedures contained in LIP
Chapter 11 and those in MMC Section 17.54.040(D)(4)(b) shall be followed.

15.

If human bone is discovered during geologic testing or during construction, work shall
immediately cease and the procedures described in Section 7050.5 of the California Health
and Safety Code shall be followed. Section 7050.5 requires notification of the coroner. If
the coroner determines that the remains are those of a Native American, the applicant shall
notify the Native American Heritage Commission by phone within 24 hours. Following
notification of the Native American Heritage Commission, the procedures described in
Section 5097.94 and Section 5097.98 of the California Public Resources Code shall be
followed.

Site Specific Conditions
16.

Any entitlements secured in this CDP will expire three years from the date of approval by
the Planning Commission. After three years following approval, the subject parcel must be
restored back its original form and all structures and materials related to this CDP must be
removed from the site.

17.

Temporary restrooms are allowed onsite for one year. If the structures remain on the
property for more than one year, the applicant and/or parcel owner must demonstrate
compliance with the California Building Code and obtain all necessary building permits.

18.

On-site noise, including that which emanates from ground-mounted mechanical equipment
including but not limited to air conditioning equipment, shall be limited as described in
MMC Chapter 8.24 (Noise).

19.

Air conditioning equipment that will be installed shall be screened from view by a solid
wall or fence on all four sides. The fence or walls shall comply with LIP Section 3.5.3.

Colors and Materials
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20.

The project is visible from scenic roads or public viewing areas, therefore, shall incorporate
colors and exterior materials that are compatible with the surrounding landscape.
Acceptable colors shall be limited to colors compatible with the surrounding environment
(earth tones) including shades of green, brown and gray, with no white or light shades and
no bright tones. Colors shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Director and
clearly indicated on the building plans.

21.

The use of highly reflective materials shall be prohibited except for solar energy panels or
cells, which shall be placed to minimize significant adverse impacts to public views to the
maximum extent feasible. All windows shall be comprised of non-glare glass.

22.

All driveways shall be a neutral color that blends with the surrounding landforms and
vegetation. Retaining walls shall incorporate veneers, texturing and/or colors that blend
with the surrounding earth materials or landscape. The color of driveways and retaining
walls shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Director and clearly indicated on all
grading, improvement and/or building plans.

Operations
23.

The hours of operation shall be limited to 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. daily.

24.

No live entertainment or amplified music is approved under this permit except low-level,
ambient music not audible outside the tenant space.

25.

The property owner / operator and employees must respect the rights of neighboring
properties, and to the best of their ability, shall ensure their patrons' compliance with the
City's noise and smoking regulations and all conditions of approval for the subject use
relating to parking, smoking, litter, noise, loitering, etc.

26.

Any event, other than the standard business operations of the modular home retail office,
must be accompanied by a City approved event permit.

27.

The use or distribution of plastic shopping bags (compostable and non-compostable) is
prohibited. Applicant and all event contractors shall not use plastic bags for any aspect of
their event including food distribution, nor for any distribution of items or goods to the
participants and/or attendees except as stated in Chapter 9.28 of the Malibu Municipal
Code. Applicant shall comply with Chapter 9.28 of the Malibu Municipal Code and shall
be responsible for informing vendors of this ban.

28.

The use or distribution of expanded polystyrene foam packaging, also known as
“Styrofoam,” is prohibited. Applicant and all event contractors shall not use expanded
polystyrene foam packaging for any aspect of their event including food
preparation/distribution. The applicant shall comply with MMC chapter 9.24 (Ordinance
No. 286).

29.

The use or distribution of plastic beverage straws, plastic stirrers, or plastic cutlery is
prohibited. Applicant and all event contractors shall not use the aforementioned for any
aspect of their event including food preparation/distribution. Applicant shall comply with
Chapter 9.24 of the Malibu Municipal Code (Ordinance No. 432). The applicant shall be
responsible for informing vendors of this ban.
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Parking and Circulation
30.

Staff and customers will be directed to park on site at 23839 Stuart Ranch Road on the
western portion of the lot.

Signs
31.

No new signage is permitted under this application; a sign permit shall be submitted and
approved by the Planning Department prior to installation of any new sign.

32.

No sign shall be illuminated after 11:30 p.m., or close of business, whichever occurs last.

33.

Painted signs on the windows of the tenant space are not permitted.

Lighting
34.

Exterior lighting must comply with the Dark Sky Ordinance and shall be minimized,
shielded, or concealed and restricted to low intensity features, so that no light source is
directly visible from public view. Permitted lighting shall conform to the following
standards:
a. Lighting for walkways shall be limited to fixtures that do not exceed two feet in
height and are directed downward, and limited to 850 lumens (equivalent to a 60
watt incandescent bulb);
b. Security lighting controlled by motion detectors may be attached to the residence
provided it is directed downward and is limited to 850 lumens;
c. Driveway lighting shall be limited to the minimum lighting necessary for safe
vehicular use. The lighting shall be limited to 850 lumens;
d. Lights at entrances as required by the Building Code shall be permitted provided
that such lighting does not exceed 850 lumens;
e. Site perimeter lighting shall be prohibited; and
f. Outdoor decorative lighting for aesthetic purposes is prohibited.

35.

Night lighting for sports courts or other private recreational facilities shall be prohibited.

36.

No permanently installed lighting shall blink, flash, or be of unusually high intensity or
brightness. Lighting levels on any nearby property from artificial light sources on the
subject property(ies) shall not produce an illumination level greater than one foot candle.

37.

Night lighting from exterior and interior sources shall be minimized. All exterior lighting
shall be low intensity and shielded directed downward and inward so there is no offsite
glare or lighting of natural habitat areas. High intensity lighting of the shore is prohibited.
String lights are allowed in occupied dining and entertainment areas only and must not
exceed 3,000 Kelvin.

38.
39.

Motion sensor lights shall be programmed to extinguish ten minutes after activation.

40.

Three sequential violations of the conditions by the same property owner will result in a
requirement to permanently remove the outdoor light fixture(s) from the site.

Fire Department
41.

County of Los Angeles Fire Department approval expires with City Planning permits
expiration, revisions to the County of Los Angeles Fire Code or revisions to Fire
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Department regulations and standards.
42.

Fire Department access shall be maintained at all times.

Public Works
43.

The developer's consulting engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance of
permits.

Construction/ Structure Removal
44.

For the transportation of heavy construction equipment and/or material, which requires the
use of oversized-transport vehicles on State highways, the applicant / property owner is
required to obtain a transportation permit from the California Department of
Transportation.

45.

Construction hours shall be limited to Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.
and Saturdays from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. No construction activities shall be permitted on
Sundays or City-designated holidays.

46.

Upon removal of the structures, construction management techniques, including
minimizing the amount of equipment used simultaneously and increasing the distance
between emission sources, shall be employed as feasible and appropriate. All trucks
leaving the construction site shall adhere to the California Vehicle Code. In addition,
construction vehicles shall be covered when necessary; and their tires rinsed prior to
leaving the property.

Prior to Final Inspection
47.

The applicant shall request a final Planning Department inspection prior to final inspection
by the City of Malibu Environmental and Building Safety Division. A final approval shall
not be issued until the Planning Department has determined that the project complies with
this coastal development permit.

48.

Any construction trailer, storage equipment or similar temporary equipment not permitted
as part of the approved scope of work shall be removed prior to final inspection and
approval.

Deed Restrictions
49.

The property owner is required to execute and record a deed restriction which shall
indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, agents, and employees against any and
all claims, demands, damages, costs and expenses of liability arising out of the acquisition,
design, construction, operation, maintenance, existence or failure of the permitted project
in an area where an extraordinary potential for damage or destruction from wildfire exists
as an inherent risk to life and property. The property owner shall provide a copy of the
recorded document to Planning department staff prior to final planning approval.

Fixed Conditions
50.

This CDP runs with the land and binds all future owners of the property.

51.

Violation of any of the conditions of this approval may be cause for revocation of this
permit and termination of all rights granted thereunder.
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SECTION 6. The Planning Commission shall certify the adoption of this resolution.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of September, 2020.

_______________________________________
JOHN MAZZA, Planning Commission Chair

ATTEST:

_____________________________________
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary
LOCAL APPEAL - Pursuant to Local Coastal Program Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Section
13.20.1 (Local Appeals) a decision made by the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City
Council by an aggrieved person by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An
appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within 10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal
form and filing fee, as specified by the City Council. Appeals shall be emailed to
psalazar@malibucity.org and the filing fee shall be mailed to Malibu Planning Department,
attention: Patricia Salazar, 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. Appeal forms may be
found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms. If you are unable to submit your appeal
online, please contact Patricia Salazar by calling (310) 456-2489, extension 245, at least two
business days before your appeal deadline to arrange alternative delivery of the appeal.

I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 20-67 was passed and adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the regular meeting held on the 21st day of
September, 2020 by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

____________________________________
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary

AUTONOMOUS LIVING, LLC

THE SHOWROOM INCLUDES A 900 GSF MODEL HOME. A 700 SF DECK IS LOCATED
AT THE FRONT OF THE HOUSE WITH ATTACHED STAIR ACCESS ON EACH SIDE. AN
ADA COMPLIANT RAMP IS USED AT THE REAR OF THE HOUSE FOR ACCESS TO THE
SHOWROOM AND DECK. THE MANUFACTURED HOME SHOWROOM IS A SINGLE
CHASIS HUD HOME. THE HOME IS LEVELED USING TEMPORARY JACK
FOUNDATION. ALL DRIVE AREAS AND PARKING SPACES ARE UNMARKED DIRT
ROADWAYS AND SHOWN ONLY FOR REPRESENTATIVE PURPOSES. NO GRADING
OR LEVELING WILL BE COMPLETED FOR THE DRIVEWAY AND PARKING AREAS. SEE
SHEET S2.
A TEMPORARY SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC PORTABLE POWER SYSTEM IS MOUNTED
ON TRAILER. SEE LANS FOR LOCATION. SEE SHEET S2. MANUFACTURER/ MODEL:
SMARTFLOWER SFPUS

PROJECT INFORMATION
LOT AREA:

513 FT / 245 FT

REQUIRED SETBACKS:

FRONT: 103 FT (20% OF DEPTH)
REAR: 77 FT (15% OF DEPTH)
SIDE: 31 FT (25% OF WIDTH)

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT
SQUARE FOOTAGE:

PROPOSED:
EXISTING:

1,887 SF
3,855 SF

TOTAL:

5,742 SF

ALLOWABLE: 9,359 SF

SIZE OF STRUCTURES:

SHOWROOM (NEW): 900 SF
STAIRS, RAMPS, DECK (NEW): 987 SF
RESIDENCE (EXISTING): 2,410 SF
CONCRETE SLAB (EXISTING): 1,447 SF

IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE:

PROPOSED: 2,128 SF
EXISTING: 3,857 SF
TOTAL: 5,985 SF
ALLOWABLE: 38,151 SF

TE ST

SEE SITEPLAN ON SHEET S2 FOR
SETBACKS AND ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

EXISTING
CONCRETE
FOUNDATION

PROPOSED
SHOWROOM
MANUFACTURED
RESIDENCE

COVER SHEET
SITE PLAN
FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

S1

S1
S2
S3

REVISON DATE:

SHEET INDEX

7/13/2020

29 JUN 2020

PROJECT:

PROPOSED
SOLAR
FLOWER

PREPARED BY:

127,170 SF

LOT DEPTH / WIDTH:

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
NO. 20-015

PARCEL MAP

1

PARCEL MAP
SCALE: NTS

ATTACHMENT 2

APN 4458-021-174

THE APPLICATION IS FOR A MODEL PREFABRICATED HOME, SOLAR FLOWER AND
ASSOCIATED PARKING AT SUBJECT PROPERTY. THE MODEL PREFABRICATED
HOME IS 900 GROSS SQUARE FEET AND WILL BE USED AS A SHOW ROOM AS
INDICATED ON SITE PLAN. SEE SHEET S2.

23839 STUART RANCH ROAD
MALIBU, CALIFORNIA 90265

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK

CDP SUBMITTAL - REV C

COMMUNITY COMERCIAL (CC)

SHEET 1 OF 4

COMMUNITY COMERCIAL (CC)

GENERAL PLAN LAND USE
DESIGNATION:

NORTH BROADWAY VENTURES, LLC

APN 4458-021-174

MALIBU MUNICIPAL CODE
ZONING DESIGNATION:

MAILING ADDRESS:
27432 LATIGO BAY VIEW DR
MALIBU, CA 90265

AUTONOMOUS LIVING, LLC

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL
NUMBER (APN):

BUSINESS ADDRESS:
1510 PACIFIC AVE
VENICE, CA 90291

NORTH BROADWAY VENTURES, LLC

APPLICANT NAME:

PROJECT LOCATION:

23839 STUART RANCH ROAD
MALIBU, CALIFORNIA 90265

PROPERTY OWNER:

REVISON:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

PROPERTY OWNER:

THE APPLICATION IS FOR A MODEL PREFABRICATED HOME, SOLAR FLOWER
AND ASSOCIATED PARKING AT SUBJECT PROPERTY. THE MODEL
PREFABRICATED HOME IS 900 GROSS SQUARE FEET.

BUSINESS ADDRESS:
101 YGNACIA VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 320
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

GENERAL INFORMATION

SHOWROOM AND SOLAR FLOWER

THE SHOWROOM INCLUDES A 900 GSF MODEL HOME. A 700 SF DECK IS LOCATED AT
THE FRONT OF THE HOUSE WITH ATTACHED STAIR ACCESS ON EACH SIDE. AN
ADA COMPLIANT RAMP IS USED AT THE REAR OF THE HOUSE FOR ACCESS TO THE
SHOWROOM AND DECK. THE MANUFACTURED HOME SHOWROOM IS A SINGLE
CHASIS HUD HOME. THE HOME IS LEVELED USING TEMPORARY JACK FOUNDATION.
ALL DRIVE AREAS AND PARKING SPACES ARE UNMARKED DIRT ROADWAYS AND
SHOWN ONLY FOR REPRESENTATIVE PURPOSES. NO GRADING OR LEVELING WILL
BE COMPLETED FOR THE DRIVEWAY AND PARKING AREAS.

77

PROPERTY OWNER:

A TEMPORARY SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC PORTABLE POWER SYSTEM IS MOUNTED ON
TRAILER. SEE LANS FOR LOCATION. MANUFACTURER/MODEL: SMARTFLOWER
SFPUS

BUSINESS ADDRESS:
101 YGNACIA VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 320
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

THE APPLICATION IS FOR A MODEL PREFABRICATED HOME, SOLAR FLOWER AND
ASSOCIATED PARKING AT SUBJECT PROPERTY. THE MODEL PREFABRICATED
HOME IS 900 GROSS SQUARE FEET AND WILL BE USED AS A SHOW ROOM AS
INDICATED ON SITE PLAN WITH UNDESIGNATED PARKING AREAS FOR VISITORS.

NORTH BROADWAY VENTURES, LLC

PROJECT NOTES
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AUTONOMOUS LIVING, LLC

D

APN 4458-021-174

TREE LINE BLOCKING VIEWS FROM
PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY
BUILDING BLOCKING VIEWS

F

C

23839 STUART RANCH ROAD
MALIBU, CALIFORNIA 90265

PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY

E

CDP SUBMITTAL - REV C

PROPOSED PARKING AREA

D

SHEET 4 OF 4

SETBACKS

C

NORTH BROADWAY VENTURES, LLC

B

FIVE 9'X20' SPACES ALONG
PARKING FOR THE SITE HAS BEEN IDENTIFED AS FOUR
THE WEST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS. THIS
LOCATION IS CONCEALED FROM VIEWS FROM ALONG THE PACIFIC COAST
HIGHWAY. THE AERIAL VIEW ON THIS SHEET IDENTIFIES PHOTOS TAKEN FROM
VARIOUS LOCATIONS ALONG THE PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY AT APPROXIMATELY
5 FEET FROM GRADE LEVEL. IN ALL PHOTOS, THE PARKING AREA CANNOT BE
SEEN FROM THE PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY.

MAILING ADDRESS:
27432 LATIGO BAY VIEW DR
MALIBU, CA 90265

PROPERTY LINE

BUSINESS ADDRESS:
1510 PACIFIC AVE
VENICE, CA 90291

A

PROJECT LOCATION:

SITE REFERENCES

BUSINESS ADDRESS:
101 YGNACIA VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 320
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596
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PARKING VIEWS ANALYSIS - AERIAL VIEW

City ofMalibu CI D
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4804
(310) 456-2489 FAX (310) 456-7650
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FIRE DEPARTMENT REVIE

I

REFERRAL SHEET
TO:
Los Angeles County Fire Department
FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:
JOB ADDRESS:
APPLICANT I CONTACT:
APPLICANT ADDRESS:
APPLICANT PHONE #:
APPLICANT FAX#:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
TO:
FROM:

DATE:

DEPt

212412020

CDP 20-015
23839 STUART RANCH RD, Parcel
Or Michaelo, Autonomous Livinq
1510 Pacific Ave
Venice, CA 90291
(310)997-6444
Autonomous living model, prefabricated home.

Malibu Planning Department andlor Applicant
Fire Prevention Engineering Assistant

Corn liance with the conditions checked below is re uired nor to Fire De ailment a

royal.

The project DOES require Fire Department Plan Review and Developer Fee payment
The project DOES NOT require Fire Department Plan Review
The required fire flow for this project is
gallons per minute at 20 pounds per
square inch for a 2 hour duration. (Provide flow information from the water deptj
The project is required to have an interior automatic fire sprinkler system.
Final Fuel Modification Plan Approval is required prior to Fire Department Approval
Conditions below rnarked “not approved” shall be corrected on the site plan and resubmitted
for Fire Department approval.
App’d
Nlapp’d
Required Fire Department vehicular access (including width and grade %)
as shown from the public streetto the proposed project.
Required andlor proposed Fire Department Vehicular Turnaround
Required 5 footwide Fire Department Walking Access (including grade %)
Width of proposed drivewaylaccess roadway gates
*county of Los Angeles Fire Department Approval Expires with City Planning permits expiration,
revisions to the County of Los Angeles Fire Code or revisions to Fire Department regulations and standards.
~Minor changes may be approved by Fire Prevention Engineering, provided such changes
achieve substantially the same results and the project maintains compliance with the County of Los
Angeles Fire Code valid at the time revised plans are submitted. Applicable review fees shall be required.

SIG&Ie?

cc*~c- re-LAy

DATE’

Additional requirements/conditions maf be imposed upon review of complete architectural plans.
The Fhw Prevent’on Engineenng maybe contactedbyphone at (818) 880-OS4lor at the Fire Department Counter
26600 Agoura Road, suite 110, calabasas, CA 91302; Hours: Monday —Thursday between 7:00 AM and 11:00 AM
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RADIUS MAP 500'

Map Date: 7/14/2020
Graphic Data Source

SUBJECT PROPERTY

ADDRESS:
APN:

Los Angeles County Geographic Information System
Base Parcel Database (Derived from APN Maps)
Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane California V FIPS 0405 Feet
Datum: North American 1983

23839 STUART RANCH RD., MALIBU, CA 90265
4458-021-174
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ATTACHMENT 4

City Of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Phone (310) 456-2489
www.malibucity.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Notice of Public Hearing

Notice of Public Hearing
The Malibu Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on Monday, September 21 2020, at 6:30 p.m. on the project
identified below which will be held via teleconference only in order to reduce the risk of spreading COVID-19 & pursuant to the
Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 & N-29-20 & the County of Los Angeles Public Health Officer’s Safer at Home Order.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 20-015 - An application for a new 900 square foot prefabricated
model home/office, 87 square foot deck, 225 square foot solar flower (all on temporary foundations), and
associated parking on a commercially zoned parcel; the building will serve as a model home/office for showing
and sales and will not be used as a living space
LOCATION / APN / ZONING:
APPLICANT / OWNER:
APPEALABLE TO:
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
APPLICATION FILED:
CASE PLANNER:

23839 Stuart Ranch Road / 4458-021-174 / Community Commercial (CC)
Orbit Homes / North Broadway Ventures, LLC
City Council
Categorical Exemption CEQA Guidelines Section 15303(c)
February 24, 2020
Tyler Eaton, Assistant Planner, teaton@malibucity.org
(310) 456-2489, ext. 273

A written staff report will be available at or before the hearing for the project, typically 10 days before the hearing
in the Agenda Center: http://www.malibucity.org/agendacenter. Related documents are available for review by
contacting the Case Planner during regular business hours. You will have an opportunity to testify during the
public hearing; written comments, which shall be considered public record, may be submitted any time prior to
the beginning of the public hearing. If the City’s action is challenged in court, testimony may be limited to issues
raised before or at the public hearing.
LOCAL APPEAL - A decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by an aggrieved
person by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be emailed to
psalazar@malibucity.org within ten days following the date of action and the filing fee shall be mailed to Malibu
Planning Department, attention: Patricia Salazar, 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. Payment must
be received within 10 days of the appeal deadline. Appeal forms may be found online at www.malibucity.org/
planningforms. If you are unable to submit your appeal online, please contact Patricia Salazar by calling (310)
456-2489, extension 245, at least two business days before your appeal deadline to arrange alternative delivery
of the appeal.
BONNIE BLUE, Planning Director

Date: September 10, 2020
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